

**VA118A-13-R-0189
San Juan LEC**

7/9/13

1. Point to Point Connections:

a. Will there be one from San Juan to Mayaguez Outpatient Clinic and one (1) from San Juan Medical Center to the Ponce Outpatient Clinic?

VA Answer: Yes

b. Should there be a (1) for each site under the 'D' Column?

VA Answer: Both are accounted for in (2) San Juan 'D' Column

2. Address correction: The Point to Point to Ponce Puerto Rico "OPC" has the Mayaguez Location Address.

a. Please confirm both point-to-point addresses.

VA Answer

Private Line T1 (Point 2 Point)	
A Location	P2P Z Location
San Juan Medical Center 10 Casia St. San Juan PR 00921	Ponce OPC Paseo Del Veterano #1010 Ponce PR 00716
San Juan Medical Center 10 Casia St. San Juan PR 00921	Mayaguez OPC Avenida Hostos #345 Mayaguez PR 00680

3. For San Juan Medical Center, there is (1) DSL request.

a. Please specify configuration needed and quantity of Static IP(s) if required.

VA Answer: 512 Kbps upload and 1 Mbps download, no static IP(s) are required.

4. Features: Ring Downs are specified: (2) For San Juan Medical Center And (1) for Ponce OPC.

a. Is this correct?

VA Answer: Yes, that is correct as of now. However, please note these are estimates only and the amount ordered could be more or less.

5. We noted that there is one (1) T1-PRI indicated for St. John - Is this correct?

VA Answer: No the PRI for St. John was in error.

6. In addition to proposing LAN Lines through a local carrier for St. Thomas, St, Croix and St. John, would Dept. of Veterans Affairs also allow an alternate proposal using a Wireless connection for POT's lines and for one (1) T1-PRI line, as requested for St. John, if confirmed ?

VA Answer: In accordance with FAR 52.212-1 (e), multiple offers presenting alternative terms are allowed. However, each offer will be evaluated separately and must meet the full requirement, as stated in the PWS, independently.

7. On the Spreadsheet provided by Facility Name for San Juan Location, there is one (1) #Voice T1 indicated under **Column (J)**.

a. Can you give us more information on this request?

VA Answer: This is for voice services both inbound and outbound.

b. Is this the T1 for Voice connection, which would provide 24 circuits?

VA Answer: Yes 24 circuits/channels

***Please also note:** The Pricing Spreadsheet will be used for evaluation purposes. The quantities listed in the Addendum C to the PWS (location spreadsheet) should be used as an estimate only. Quantities cannot be defined at this time, but will be defined at the task order level. Additionally, the quantities listed in the location spreadsheet are the estimated number of lines at each location. .

The quantities for CLINs 0001A-0001O were developed by multiplying the number of lines on the Addendum C by 30 months, as the unit of issue represents one line for a one month period. The only exception is 0001B (Point to Point Private Line Service), which was determined by the number of lines x 12 months x 55 miles (the average number of miles), as the unit of issue will represent one mile for a one month period. Please reference the "Task Order Example" under each CLIN to understand how the order will be placed.